
Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420021

PWS Name

BAXTER FARMS COMMUNITY WATER ASSOC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

175

Residential

42

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per yearLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 6/1-9/30 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

Page 1Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420021

PWS Name

BAXTER FARMS COMMUNITY WATER ASSOC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

175

Residential

42

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase II  (SOC2)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase V  (SOC5)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Page 2Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420021

PWS Name

BAXTER FARMS COMMUNITY WATER ASSOC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

175

Residential

42

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

COMPLETE INITIAL LSL INVENTORY 10/16/2024

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 4/23/202512/31/2025

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2027

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

BF10 10 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF11 11 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF11M 11 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF14M 14 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF16 16 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF17M 17 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF19 19 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF20 20 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF215 215 BAXTER Y 3A Y

BF231 231 BAXTER Y 3A Y

BF239 239 BAXTER Y 3A Y

BF23M 23 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF245 245 BAXTER Y 3A Y

BF24M 24 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF26 26 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF29M 29 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF31 31 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF32 32 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF34M 34 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF37 37 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF37M 37 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF3M 3 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF40 40 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF41 41 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF44M 44 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF45M 45 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF46 46 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF47 47 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF49M 49 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF50M 50 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF52 52 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

Page 3Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420021

PWS Name

BAXTER FARMS COMMUNITY WATER ASSOC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

175

Residential

42

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IINIGRO, JR., VICTOR N. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS INIGRO, SCOTT A. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

3/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS INIGRO, DAVID ASSIGNED OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

BF55M 55 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF56 56 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF56M 56 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF61M 61 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF62 62 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF62M 62 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF63 63 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF67M 67 MEADOWOOD Y 3A Y

BF70 70 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF71 71 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

BF74 74 OLD FARMS Y 3A Y

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  A208 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A209 WELL 2

2 WELL 3  A267 WELL 3

50630 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

62840 BOOSTER PUMPS

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job TitleOrganization

Email Address

Zip Code

06000

State

CT

City

Emergency Contact

Business Phone

860-875-5034

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

Emergency Contact

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Baxter Farms Community Water Assoc

Page 4Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420021

PWS Name

BAXTER FARMS COMMUNITY WATER ASSOC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

175

Residential

42

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job TitleOrganization

Baxter Farm Comm Water Assoc.

Email Address

baxterfarmwater@gmail.com

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

860-871-9027

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-869-2884

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

29 Meadowood Rd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Edward Clark

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 5Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420041

PWS Name

WOODLAND SUMMIT COMMUNITY WATER ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

157 WILLIE CIRCLE, TOLLAND (ADJACENT TO)

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

216

Residential

53

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Page 6Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420041

PWS Name

WOODLAND SUMMIT COMMUNITY WATER ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

157 WILLIE CIRCLE, TOLLAND (ADJACENT TO)

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

216

Residential

53

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1  (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 1/1-12/31 WaiverENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

Page 7Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420041

PWS Name

WOODLAND SUMMIT COMMUNITY WATER ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

157 WILLIE CIRCLE, TOLLAND (ADJACENT TO)

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

216

Residential

53

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

WSC001 107 EATON ROAD Y 3A

WSC002 101 EATON ROAD Y 3A

WSC003 55 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC004 61 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC005 51 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC006 45 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC007 129 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC008 101 EATON ROAD Y 3A

WSC009 14 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC010 130 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC011 117 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC012 34 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC013 39 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC014 40 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC015 45 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC016 46 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC017 51 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC018 52 WILLIE ROAD Y 3A

WSC019 55 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC020 61 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC021 62 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC022 66 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC023 72 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC024 73 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC025 78 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC026 79 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC027 84 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC028 87 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC029 92 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC030 93 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC031 98 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC032 103 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC033 104 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC034 106 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC035 111 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC036 112 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC037 117 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC038 118 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC039 123 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

Page 8Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420041

PWS Name

WOODLAND SUMMIT COMMUNITY WATER ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

157 WILLIE CIRCLE, TOLLAND (ADJACENT TO)

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

216

Residential

53

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: WOODLAND SUMMIT TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 61294)

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIIWITTENZELLNER, ROBERT CHIEF OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

WSC040 124 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC041 129 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC042 130 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC043 135 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC044 136 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC045 142 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC046 148 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC047 151 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC048 152 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC049 157 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC050 158 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC051 164 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

WSC052 165 WILLIE CIRCLE 3A

WSC053 170 WILLIE CIRCLE Y 3A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

59563 VFD PUMP STATION

61287 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

61294 WOODLAND SUMMIT 
TREATMENT PLANT

2 WELL 2  A71 WELL 2

2 WELL 3  A72 WELL 3

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Board Vice President

Organization

Woodland Summit Com Water Assn

Email Address

lisamazur10@gmail.com

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

732-300-2219

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

157 Willie Circle

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Lisa Preble

Page 9Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420041

PWS Name

WOODLAND SUMMIT COMMUNITY WATER ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

157 WILLIE CIRCLE, TOLLAND (ADJACENT TO)

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

216

Residential

53

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact

Job Title

President of Board

Organization

Woodland Summit Com Water Assn

Email Address

kyle.ledonne@gmail.com

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

860-576-4999

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

24 Willie Circle

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Kyle Ledonne

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 10Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420081

PWS Name

EASTVIEW KOZLEY WATER ASSOCIATION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

60

Residential

20

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per quarterTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

5 routine (RT) per yearLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 6/1-9/30 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00701)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

Page 11Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420081

PWS Name

EASTVIEW KOZLEY WATER ASSOCIATION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

60

Residential

20

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00701)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP -WELLS 1 & 2 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2030

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

3410 PUMP STA DIST TAP Y NA00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

3410-1 14 EASTVIEW TERRACE Y 3A

3410-2 16 EASTVIEW TERRACE Y 3A

3410-3 15 EASTVIEW TERRACE Y 3A

3410-4 22 EASTVIEW TERRACE Y 3A

3410-5 100 KOZLEY ROAD Y 3A

3410-6 94 KOZLEY ROAD Y 3A

3410-7 88 KOZLEY ROAD Y 3A

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 EP -WELLS 1 & 2  A00701 ENTRY POINT

50939 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE TANK

Page 12Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1420081

PWS Name

EASTVIEW KOZLEY WATER ASSOCIATION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

60

Residential

20

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

12/31/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IICASSEDY, MATT CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

50941 HYDROPNEUMATIC STORAGE 
TANK

2 WELL 2  A50943 WELL 2

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

President

Organization

Eastview Kozley Water Assoc.

Email Address

walsh.t@live.com

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

860-871-2865

Fax

860-871-9372

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-573-3835

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

16 East View Terrace

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Tim S. Walsh

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 13Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1423011

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPARTMENT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,251

Residential

433

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

1

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/21 - 12/31/29Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

2 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

10 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

2 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Page 14Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1423011

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPARTMENT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,251

Residential

433

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

1

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsGross Beta Particle Activity  (4100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsMan-Made Beta Particle & Photon Emitters  (4101)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsTritium  (4102)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsStrontium-90  (4174)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 Complete

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

Page 15Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1423011

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPARTMENT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,251

Residential

433

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

1

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  6.4 PH Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 1/1/2005

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

TWD001 70 WALBRIDGE Y 1A

TWD002 2 ANTHONY ROAD Y NA Y

TWD003 38 GOOSE LN Y 3I

TWD004 21 FARMBROOK DR Y 1I

TWD005 54 AVEBURY Y NA

TWD006 30 KATE LN Y 1A

TWD007 200 KATE LN Y NA

TWD008 262 KATE LN Y NA

Page 16Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1423011

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPARTMENT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,251

Residential

433

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

1

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

TWD009 143 KATE LN Y NA

TWD010 12 GLEN DR Y 3A

TWD011 13 GOOSE LN Y 3I

TWD012 29 CAROL DR Y 3A

TWD013 136 KATE LN Y NA

TWD014 151 KATE LANE Y NA

TWD015 257 KATE LANE Y NA

TWD016 65 GLENN DR Y 3A

TWD017 BIG Y Y  I

TWD018 ELLE NAILS Y  I

TWD019 8 NEDWIED Y 3A

TWD020 29 RUOPS RD Y NA

TWD021 72 SHERRY CIR Y 3A Y

TWD022 TOLLAND H.S. Y NA

TWD023 MIDDLE SCHOOL Y  A

TWD024 BIRCH GROVE SCHOOL Y NA

TWD025 CTWC- TOLLAND WATER Y  A

TWD026 CTWC- TOLLAND WATER Y  A

TWD027 CTWC- TOLLAND WATER Y  A

TWD028 CTWC- TOLLAND WATER Y  A

TWD029 CTWC- TOLLAND WATER Y  A

TWD030 59 KATE LN Y NA Y Y

TWD031 199 ANTHONY RD Y 1A

TWD032 211 ANTHONY RD Y 1A

TWD033 219 ANTHONY RD Y 1A

TWD034 231 ANTHONY RD Y 1A

TWD035 232 ANTHONY RD Y 1A

TWD036 55 CORINNE DR Y 1A

TWD037 11 KATE LN Y 1A

TWD038 14 KATE LN Y 1A

TWD039 19 KATE Y 1A

TWD040 38 KATE LN 1A

TWD041 42 KATE LN Y 1A

TWD042 71 KATE LN Y 1A

TWD043 5 KIM CIR Y 1A

TWD044 15 KIM CIR 1A

TWD045 29 KIM CIR Y 1A

TWD046 64 STUART DR Y 1A

Page 17Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1423011

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPARTMENT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,251

Residential

433

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

1

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

12/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIBUHLER, BRANT D. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 36557)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IILABIANCA, MICHAEL CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

TWD047 67 STUART DR Y 1A

TWD048 57 WALBRIDGE HILL RD Y 1A

TWD049 65 WALBRIDGE HILL RD Y 1A

TWD050 74 WALBRIDGE HILL RD Y 1A

TWD051 80 WALBRIDGE HILL RD Y 1A

TWD052 130 WALBRIDGE HILL Y 1A

TWD053 140 WALBRIDGE HILL Y 1A

TWD054 158 WALBRIDGE HILL Y 1A

TWD055 174 WALBRIDGE HILL Y 1A

TWD056 211 WALBRIDGE HILL Y 1A

TWD057 21 CORINNE DR Y 1A

TWD058 96 VIRGINIA LN Y 1A

TWD059 37 VIRGINIA LN Y 1A

TWD060 88 VIRGINIA LN Y 1A

TWD061 58 VIRGINIA LN Y 1A

TWD062 13 VIRGINIA LN Y 1A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  A1165 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A1166 WELL 2

36557 TREATMENT PLANT

49964 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE TANK

Job Title

Chair

Organization

Tolland Water Commission

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Mailing Address Line One

21 Tolland Green

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Eugene Koss

Page 18Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1423011

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPARTMENT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,251

Residential

433

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

1

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Email Address

WaterCommission@tolland.org

06084CTTolland

Business Phone

860-871-3680

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-872-9225

Extension

    

21 Tolland Green

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 19Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429191

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPT - TORRY ROAD

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

SWP

Owner Type

L

Population

204

Residential

51

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

2 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 CompleteSPRING MEADOW FARM (TTR07)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 CompleteWINDING RVR VILLAGE (TTR08)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

2 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 20Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429191

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPT - TORRY ROAD

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

SWP

Owner Type

L

Population

204

Residential

51

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

2 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

TOLLERD001 272 TORRY RD Y 3P

TTR01 190 TORRY RD Y 3A

TTR02 273 TORRY RD Y 3A

TTR03 6 CLEARBROOK RD Y NA

TTR04 26 CLEARBROOK RD Y NA

TTR05 29 FARMBROOK DR Y NA

TTR06 45 CLEARBROOK DR Y NA

TTR07 SPRING MEADOW FARM Y NA Y

TTR08 WINDING RVR VILLAGE Y NA Y

TTR12 56 SKUNGAMAUG RD. Y 3A

TTR15 42 CHARTER RD. Y 1A
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429191

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPT - TORRY ROAD

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

SWP

Owner Type

L

Population

204

Residential

51

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IILABIANCA, MICHAEL CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

TTR17 207 CHARTER RD. Y NA

TTR18 240 CHARTER RD. Y 3A

TTR19 396 OLD STAFFORD RD. Y 3A

TTR20 208 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR21 216 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR22 223 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR23 224 CHARTER RD Y 3A

TTR24 227 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR25 232 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR26 236 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR27 240 CHARTER RD 3A

TTR28 404 OLD STAFFORD RD 3A

TTR29 32 SKUNGAMAUG RD 3A

TTR30 43 SKUNGAMAUG RD 3A

TTR31 216 TORRY RD 3A

TTR32 53 FARMBROOK NA

TTR33 191 TORRY RD NA

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

47617 INTERCONNECTION - 
CT0473011 - TORRY RD

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Chair

Organization

Tolland Water Commission

Email Address

WaterCommission@tolland.org

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

860-871-3680

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-872-9225

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

21 Tolland Green

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Eugene Koss

Page 22Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429191

PWS Name

TOLLAND WATER DEPT - TORRY ROAD

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

SWP

Owner Type

L

Population

204

Residential

51

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429171

PWS Name

VILLAGE AT CRYSTAL SPRINGS

Local Address (where applicable)

CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

25

Residential

60

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 Complete16 CRYSTAL SPRINGS (VCSDDBP1)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 Complete9 ISLAND LN (VCSDDBP2)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 24Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429171

PWS Name

VILLAGE AT CRYSTAL SPRINGS

Local Address (where applicable)

CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

25

Residential

60

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 Complete

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per six yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per quarterOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26 Complete

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Page 25Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429171

PWS Name

VILLAGE AT CRYSTAL SPRINGS

Local Address (where applicable)

CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

25

Residential

60

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

RESPOND TO SANITARY SURVEY 5/28/2022

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2025

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 10/1/2004

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  7.0 PH Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 10/1/2004

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION  A00600 DISTRIBUTION

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

VCS001 3 AMELIA LN Y NA

VCS002 5 AMELIA LN Y NA

VCS003 7 AMELIA LN Y NA

VCS004 12 AMELIA LN Y NA

VCS005 16 AMELIA LN Y NA

VCS006 18 AMELIA LN Y NA

VCS007 3 BENJAMIN LN Y NA

VCS008 5 BENAJAMIN LN Y NA

VCS009 7 BENJAMIN LN Y NA

VCS010 9 BENJAMIN LN Y NA Y Y

Page 26Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429171

PWS Name

VILLAGE AT CRYSTAL SPRINGS

Local Address (where applicable)

CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

25

Residential

60

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

VCS011 6 CLOVER LN Y NA

VCS012 8 CLOVER LN Y NA

VCS013 12 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS014 14 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA Y Y

VCS016 18 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS017 60 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS018 62 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS019 65 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS020 78 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS021 80 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS022 86 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS023 90 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS024 91 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS025 92 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS026 93 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA

VCS027 3 DOROTHEA Y NA Y

VCS028 4 DOROTHEA Y NA

VCS029 5 DOROTHEA Y NA

VCS030 6 DOROTHEA Y NA

VCS031 8 DOROTHEA Y NA

VCS032 2 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS033 3 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA Y

VCS034 6 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS035 7 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS036 8 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS037 11 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS038 15 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS039 17 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS040 25 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS041 26 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS042 27 HAWTHORNE HILL Y NA

VCS043 5 ISLAND LN Y NA

VCS044 7 ISLAND LN Y NA

VCS046 1 OVERLOOK LN Y NA

VCS047 2 OVERLOOK LN Y NA

VCS048 3 OVERLOOK LN Y NA

VCS049 4 OVERLOOK LN Y NA Y Y

VCS050 4 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

Page 27Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429171

PWS Name

VILLAGE AT CRYSTAL SPRINGS

Local Address (where applicable)

CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

25

Residential

60

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 2 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 49109)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IILABIANCA, MICHAEL CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

VCS051 6 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS052 8 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS053 10 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS054 12 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS055 16 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS056 18 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS057 35 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA Y

VCS058 45 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS059 47 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCS060 49 WEIGEL VALLEY DR Y NA

VCSDDBP1 16 CRYSTAL SPRINGS Y NA Y Y

VCSDDBP2 9 ISLAND LN Y NA Y Y

3 ENTRY POINT  A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL #2  A49103 WELL #2

2 WELL #3  A49105 WELL #3

2 WELL #4  A49107 WELL #4

49109 TREATMENT PLANT

49115 ATMOSPHERIC TANK

49117 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job TitleOrganization

Email Address

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

860-871-3600

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

Town of Tolland

Mailing Address Line Two

21 Tolland Green

Name

Tolland

Page 28Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429171

PWS Name

VILLAGE AT CRYSTAL SPRINGS

Local Address (where applicable)

CRYSTAL SPRINGS DR

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

25

Residential

60

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Chair

Organization

Tolland Water Commission

Email Address

WaterCommission@tolland.org

Zip Code

06084

State

CT

City

Tolland

Business Phone

860-871-3680

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-872-9225

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

21 Tolland Green

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Eugene Koss

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429201

PWS Name

IVY WOODS

Local Address (where applicable)

36 BUFF CAP ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

207

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/28Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

10 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

Page 30Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429201

PWS Name

IVY WOODS

Local Address (where applicable)

36 BUFF CAP ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

207

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per six yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per quarterOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

RESPOND TO SANITARY SURVEY 3/6/2025

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  7.0 PH 4

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 1/1/2007

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429201

PWS Name

IVY WOODS

Local Address (where applicable)

36 BUFF CAP ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

207

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 2 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 52967)

9/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ILAFRAMBOISE, PAUL F. CHIEF OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

A-3 UNIT A-3 KITCHEN Y 1A Y

A-7 UNIT A-7 KITCHEN Y  A

B-1 UNIT B-1 KITCHEN Y 1A Y

B-3 UNIT B-3 KITCHEN Y 1A Y

B-9 UNIT B-9 KITCHEN Y  A

C-10 UNIT C-10 KITCHEN Y  A

C-3 UNIT C-3 KITCHEN Y 1A Y

D-12 UNIT D-12 KITCHEN Y  A

D-3 UNIT D-3 KITCHEN Y 1A Y

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

F-7 UNIT F-7 KITCHEN Y  A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT  A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 3  A52963 WELL 3

52967 TREATMENT PLANT

52969 ATMOSPHERIC TANK

52972 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

52973 PUMP STATION

2 WELL #4  A62486 WELL 4                                  

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact

Job Title

Managing Member

Organization

North Point Management CT Corp

Email Address

horowitzharry@gmail.com

Zip Code

10977

State

NY

City

Chestnut Ridge

Business Phone

845-608-6733

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

501 Chestnut Ridge Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Suite 306

Name

Mr. Zvi Horowitz
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT1429201

PWS Name

IVY WOODS

Local Address (where applicable)

36 BUFF CAP ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

207

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           TOLLAND

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Regional Manager

Organization

North Point Management

Email Address

shimshy@npointmanagement.com

Zip Code

07645

State

NJ

City

Montvale

Business Phone

845-825-8118

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

521 

Mailing Address Line One

50 Chestnut Ridge Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Suite 205

Name

Mr. Shimshy Grosz

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 33Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph

